

Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC 933 Eloise Avenue South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

Tel: 800-782-2506 Fax: 530-544-4811

### VIA EMAIL AND FED EX

**September 18, 2018** 

Advice Letter 102-E-A (U 933-E)

California Public Utilities Commission Energy Division, Tariff Unit 505 Van Ness Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

Subject: Revised Base Revenue Requirement Balancing Account ("BRRBA") Rates - Corrected

Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC (U 933 E) ("Liberty CalPeco") submitted a **Tier 1** Advice Letter No. 102-E revising its Base Revenue Requirement Balancing Account ("BRRBA") rates in accordance with Section 8 of the Preliminary Statement in Liberty CalPeco's tariff. This amended filing corrects the BRRBA A-1 rate schedule to reflect the correct rate. The incorrectly listed rate is not the rate currently being billed to A-1 customers.

# **Background**

Liberty CalPeco originally submitted Advice Letter 91-E on March 14, 2018 but was subject to protest. On April 26, 2018, Liberty CalPeco responded to the protests in a letter to the Commission addressing the issues identified in the protests and why the protests should be disregarded. On July 23, 2018 the Commission approved Advice Letter 91-E, allowing Liberty CalPeco to add BRRBA to its rates.

#### **Proposed Changes**

Liberty CalPeco submits Advice Letter 102-E revising its rate schedules to include the authorized BRRBA rates as a result of the Commission's letter of approval dated July 23, 2018. Additionally, as a result of the BRRBA Advice Letter 91-E approval, distribution rates for the Liberty CalPeco CARE customers will decrease as shown in CPUC Sheet 84 – Schedule No. CARE and CPUC Sheet 155 – Schedule No. TOU D-1 EV attachments.

The instant filing corrects an incorrectly listed rate in the A-1 rate schedule BRRBA rate. The incorrectly listed rate is not the rate currently being billed to A-1 customers.

### **Effective Date**

Liberty Utilities requests that this Tier 1 advice filing become effective **September 18, 2018**.

**Energy Division Tariff Unit** California Public Utilities Commission **September 18, 2018** Page 2

# **Protests**

Anyone wishing to protest this filing may do so by letter sent via U.S. mail, by facsimile or by email, any of which must be received no later than October 8, 2018, which is 20 days after the date of this filing. The protest shall set forth the grounds upon which it is based and shall be submitted expeditiously. There is no restriction on who may file a protest. Protests should be mailed to:

> California Public Utilities Commission Energy Division, Tariff Unit 505 Van Ness Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, CA 94102-3298 Facsimile: (415) 703-2200 Email: edtariffunit@cpuc.ca.gov

The protest also should be sent via email and U.S. Mail (and by facsimile, if possible) to Liberty Utilities at the addresses show below on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the Commission.

Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC **Attn.: Advice Letter Protests** 933 Eloise Avenue South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

Fax: 530-544-4811

Email: Dan.Marsh@libertyutilities.com

# **Notice**

In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section 4.3, a copy of this advice letter is being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list.

If additional information is required, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

/s/

Daniel W. Marsh Manager, Rates and Regulatory Affairs Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC

Attachments

Liberty Utilities General Order 96 -B Advice Letter Service List cc:

Energy Division Tariff Unit California Public Utilities Commission **September 18, 2018** Page 3

Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC Advice Letter Filing Service List General Order 96-B, Section 4.3

#### **VIA EMAIL**

gbinge@ktminc.com; emello@sppc.com; epoole@adplaw.com; cem@newsdata.com; rmccann@umich.edu; sheila@wma.org; abb@eslawfirm.com; cbk@eslawfirm.com; bhodgeusa@yahoo.com; chilen@nvenergy.com; phanschen@mofo.com; liddell@energyattorney.com; cem@newsdata.com; dietrichlaw2@earthlink.net; erici@eslawfirm.com; clerk-recorder@sierracounty.ws; plumascoco@gmail.com; marshall@psln.com; stephenhollabaugh@tdpud.org; gross@portersimon.com; mccluretahoe@yahoo.com; catherine.mazzeo@swgas.com; Theresa.Faegre@libertyutilities.com; SDG&ETariffs@semprautilities.com; greg.campbell@libertyutilities.com; bcragg@goodinmacbride.com;

AdviceTariffManager@sce.com; edtariffunit@cpuc.ca.gov; irw@cpuc.ca.gov; rmp@cpuc.ca.gov; jaime.gannon@cpuc.ca.gov; mas@cpuc.ca.gov; txb@cpuc.ca.gov; efr@cpuc.ca.gov; tlg@cpuc.ca.gov; dao@cpuc.ca.gov; lit@cpuc.ca.gov; mmg@cpuc.ca.gov; kil@cpuc.ca.gov: denise.tyrrell@cpuc.ca.gov; fadi.daye@cpuc.ca.gov; winnie.ho@cpuc.ca.gov; usrb@cpuc.ca.gov; Rob.Oglesby@energy.ca.gov; stevegreenwald@dwt.com; vidhyaprabhakaran@dwt.com; judypau@dwt.com; dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com; patrickferguson@dwt.com; travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org; dan.marsh@libertyutilities.com; sharon.yang@libertyutilities.com;

ginge@kinectenergy.com